12

13

14

0263 T Y

Grant Thornton

Our Ref KJH/TPB/JKW/LKM/A3020101 1/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinrungfields
Manchester M3 3EB

1 +44(0)161 953 6900

15 December 2016 rtonionco vk

Dear Sits

ADB (International) Limited - In Liquidation

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division

Birmingham No 8508 of 2011

Introduction

I was appomted quidator of the Company following an Order of the High Court of Justice
on 20 October 2015 The Company entered compulsory iquudation following 2 Winding Up
Petition, which I presented 1n my capacity as admunustrator of the Company

I was appointed joint admnsstrator of the above Company, together with Mr Stephen Hunt
of Guffins, by an Order of the High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013, in place of Mr Costas
Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP Mr Motfakis was ongtnally appotnted admunustrator by
the directors of the Company on 23 December 2011, pursuant to paragraph. 22 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Mr Morfakis was removed as admumtstrator by an Order of
the High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013  Stephen Hunt resigned as joint admunistratox on
27 November 2013

I'n accordance with rule 4 49B(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now report on the progress
of the liquidation for the year ended 19 October 2016, and attach

e Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 19 October 2016,
being the full period of the iquidation to that date

» Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator 1n the peniod 20
October 2015 to 19 October 2016 and a statemnent of expenses mcurred in the pertod

e Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional information from the hiquidator (rule 4 49E)

s Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to credttors’ nghts to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f excesstve (rule 4 131)

I am authonised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as an iasolvency
practitioner and I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all

e

17/12/2016 #1

professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Charterad Ascouants _ _
Grant Thamion UK LLP 1 a iréted Eabifly parnerchp regstered in England and Wales: No OC307742. Registered offica Granl Thomto
A Est of members s avalable from our registered offica Grant Tharmton UK LLP ks suthorised and regedaled by the Financsal Gonduc: A COMPA
St Trormom UK LR 1 8 o o Ge Thorln ernabona L (GTIL) GTIL and ho mambarfrms ara ol  workdde parneo omn e o e ooy 1 ANIES HOUSE
jts mamber frms are ne! agents of, and do hot obligata, one nother and ara nal lalre for one ancther's acts or omissions Pleasa ses granhornion.co uk for further detalls.




21

31

32

33

34

35

Statutory information
The company's statutory detatls are as follows

Registered number 02763764

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Sale of Business

According to the admuistrator’s proposals dated 19 December 2011, the Company had
assets comprising the following

Assets Estimated to
Realise

£

Goodwnll 99,999
Intellectual Property 1
Equpment 50,000
Motor vehicles 10,000
Conttacts and Work 1n Progress 44,558
Book debts 93,268
297,826

The Company's bustness and assets were sold to an associated company, ADB Bristol Limiced
("Brstol"), on 21 December 2011 for £297,826 on the advice provided by MGR Appratsals
The sale consideration was to be patd by way of £10,000 on completion, followed by 10 equal
monthly mnstalments of £11,783 and a final payment of £170,000 As part of the sale
agreement, the Company’s director, Mr Ronald Adams, provided a personal guarantee Mr
Adams negotated with the admimstrator on his own behalf and on that of Brstol

A supplemental letter supporting the sale agreement stated that the purchase price was to be
changed to £270,000 AM Directors Pension Scheme registered a fixed and floating charge
agawnst the Company on 15 June 2010 for £170,000 (mentioned below) and was used to set
off part of the consideration due

The previous admunistrator recetved £19,500 n respect of sale consideration The former
admunistrator drew office holder’s fees of £28,482 during his tenure, which included 1 part,
the realisations from the sale of the business, which would fall under the bank and pension
scheme’s fixed and floating charges I have found no evidence that the previous
admunustrator agteed his fees with the bank I therefore consider that the funds were drawn
without authority and form part of the bond claim, which has been submutted against the
former office holder’s msurance detailed later in this report

My review of the previous office holder's file identified an email from a member of his staff,
which agreed that the sale of the Company's business and assets be reduced to £250,000 On
this basis, I confirmed with Bustol that the purchase price was £250,000




36

37

38

39

310

3N

312

313

314

41

42

Following protracted negotiations, a formal vanation of the sale and purchase agreement was
agreed following my appomntment to reflect payment in the sum of £52,835 being due by 21
monthly instalments of £2,400 and a final payment of £2,435, with the sum of £170,000
being due in cleared funds on or before 30 September 2015 1f no agreement satisfactory to
the adrministrator could be reached with the pension scheme

Total sums recetved during my tenure as admimstrator were £22,200

Additronally, 1t transptred that £15,856, had been recewved from debtors, but actually related
to Brstol It was agreed that this amount would be offset against the sales consideration

My legal advisot continued to negotiate with Mr Adams, both i huis own right as guarantor
and on behalf of Bristol and an offer of £20,000 was recerved Further negotiation did not
result m any improved offer, and having catefully considered the practical circumstances, I
concluded that this was the best that was likely to be aclievable

As part of my negotiations with Mr Adams and Bnstol, the Trustees of AM Directors
Pension Scheme 1n its lettet of 8 July 2016, agreed to waive its claim rwrevocably and
unconditionally 1 the liquidation of the Company

After taking all of these factors mto constderation, my legal advisor recommended that I
accept the offer of £20,000 m full and final settlement I can confirm that Mr Adams has
personally paid the £20,000 and 1t 1s currently held by my solicitor, whilst hus fees are agreed

The total recerved m the admintstration and liquidation from Brstol and Mr Adams 1s
£77,556

Bond claim

Insolvency practitoners are obliged to obtain two disinct policies when taking insolvency
appointments, a bond of specific penalty for each appomntment up to the value of the assets
within the estate, and a general bond, lumited to set amount, which covers all his
appomtments

A notification of a potential claim has been submiited agamst the previous admutustrator’s
msurance in relation to fees drawn apparently without proper authority, a sale at an
undervalue and the ininal reduction of the sales vatue The bond claim 1s yet to be
adjudicated and no finding has been made of fraud or dishonesty

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank plc

A fixed and floating charge was registered against the Company by HSBC Bank plc on 22
November 1995 However, a statement of satisfaction, signed by the director Mr Adams, was
filed at Companies House on 12 January 2010, which suggests that the charge was satisfied 1n
full

HSBC Bank has advised that the statement of satisfaction was lodged without theiwr consent
Due to the claim by Mr Adams that the bank no longer had a fixed and floating charge, we




43

44

45

62

63

72

73

needed to review the bank’s files to determine the positton This necessitated me having to
1ssue an application under secton 236 of the Insolvency Act 1986 After recetving the bank’s
files, my solicitor has advised that HSBC's charge 1s valid and that £34,290 as at 16 August
2016, was outstanding under the charge

The director has negotiated a settlement for his obligation under hus personal guarantee The
Company remaimns hable for the remaining balance on the account, which I estimated to total

£25981

The Trustees of AM Directors Pension Scheme |
As stated previously n this report, a fixed and floatng charge has been registered against the |
Company by The Trustees of AM Directors Pension Scheme on 15 June 2010 for £170,000

My solicitors have confirmed that the debenture 1s valid, but as mentioned above, the !
Trustees of AM Directors Pension Scheme have watved 1ts claim agamnst the Company

Preferential creditors |
The previous administrator’s proposal shows preferential creditors of £412 A preferennal
claim in the sum of £143 has been recewved from the Redundancy Payments Service

Non-preferential creditors
1 have recerved claims from non-preferential creditors totalling £616,789

At this stage 1t would appear unlikely that there will be a distnbution to non-preferential
creditors Howevet, the outcome of the bond claim may alter the position

As noted above, the bank has a valid fixed and floaung charge However, as the bank’s ‘
debenture was registered 1n 1995, there 15 no prescribed part

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses
Office holders are obliged to provide creditors with information pertaining to fees and
expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appomted

Grant Thornton UK LLP

You will note from the SIP9 table attached at Appendix D that our total time costs for the
first year to 19 October 2016 are £22,273 75 represented by 84 10 hours at an average charge
out rate of £264 85 per hour T have drawn no remuneration wn the hquidation

My total time costs tncurred in the adnumistration are £96,356 representing 193 96 houurs at
an average of £277 48 per hour I drew no administrator’s fees Tincurred expenses of
£5.115 1n the admunistration, of which £105 was paid At the meeting to consider the
admurustrator’s proposals on 5 January 2012, creditors agreed that the administrator could
draw fees on a time cost basis As mentionied above, I have been unable to locate any
authorty from the bank for the admunistrator to draw fees I am cutrently seeking authonty
from the bank for both the administration and hquidation fees to be drawn on a time cost
basis, should funds become available As menuoned above, we are currently seeking fee
authonty from the bank




74

75

76

92

93

94

95

Included within this report 15 notice of a meeting of creditors convened to consider the basis
of the liquidator’s remuneration, as detailed above

Batker Gotelee Solicitors

My legal advisors, Barker Gotelee, have mncurred time costs of £5,004 for the period 20
October 2015 to 19 October 2016 1n respect of their assistance in achieving settlement of the
sale of the Company assets for which they have recerved no payment to date

Time costs of £30,444 and legal expenses of £2,411 were mcurred wn the adminstration
Legal fees of £6,020 and £51 disbursements were pad to my legal advisors for their initial
assistance with the adrministration extenston and their report on the validity of the Pension
Scheme’s charge Grant Thornton UK LLP paid Barker Gotelee legal fees of £4,395 and
disbursements of £605, aganst the costs of converting the admunsstration mto a compulsory
liquidation The remaimng time cost balance of £20,029 and unpaid disbursements of £2,360
will be patd should funds become available

Expenses of the Liquidation
Disbursements totaling £10 have been mncurred but not yet patd as outhned in appendix A

Barker Gotelee Solicitors have incurred Counsel’s fees of £850, which will be chargeable to
the liquidation 1n relation to the hearing under section 236 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of Meeting of Creditors

In accordance with rule 4 127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 1t 1s necessary for the creditors to
approve the basts of the hquidators' remuneration which I would ask to be on the basts of
time properly given by them and their staff m attending to matters ansing in the hiquidation

Background information regarding the fees of liquidators can be found at
https / /www £3 org uk/media/documents/publications /professional/Guide_to_Liquidators
_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf Altematvely, I will supply this information by post on request

I have incurred tume costs of {22,274 negotiating and collecting final settlement from Mr
Adams for the sale of the business and fulfiling my statutory duties The remaining actions
to be undertaken 1n the hquidation are the formulation and negonating settlement of the
bond claim I esumate that the total costs to complete the actton will be £50,000 as set out in
Appendix F T estmate my disbursements to total £500 (plus VAT) Please note that this 1s
my first estumate for time costs and I will consult creditors further should 1t be apparent the
time costs will exceed the esttmate by reason of additional work being undertaken

Please note also that whilst this figure 1s my "fees estimate”, as defined by statute, no fee can
be drawn in the absence of asset realisations

Of the estimated time costs of £50,000, non-investigation tasks are estimated to cost
£24.716 52 and the proposed investgation costs together with dealing with the bond claim of
£25,283 50 1s the time that I propose to invest to continue the actions To date, mvestigation




96

27

98

10
101

102

103

time costs amount to £2,706, with the remaining time costs relating to admurustration and
planning realisanon of assets, dealing with pensions and taxation

By way of further information, all partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates
appropmnate to their grade, and support staff (1 e secretanies, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the ime they work on 1t Details of the hously charge out rates are as

follows
£

Partners 495 - 615
Directors 470 - 515
Managers 290 - 470
Other senior professionals 240 - 305
Admunistrators 160 - 230
Assistants and support staff 150 - 175

Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 minutes

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost, mileage 1s charged at the standard rates used
from tme to time by Grant Thornton UK LLP VAT 15 added to disbursement charges as
necessary

Meeting of Creditors

A meeting of creditors has been summoned by the liquidator under rule 4 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 for the purpose of determining the basis of the hiqudator’s
remuneration

The following resolutions will be put to the meeting:

"The Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the ime properly given by him and
his staff in attending to matters anising in the hquidation”

The meeting will be held as follows

Date 31 January 2017

Time 10 00 am

Place Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3EB

To be entitled to vote at the meeting, a creditor must lodge with the iquidator at hus postal
address, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meetng, a
proof of debt (if not previously lodged in the proceedings) and (if the creditor 1s not

attending 1 person) a proxy

A proof of debt form 1s enclosed for your use




104 If further information or clarification is required regarding this report, please contact my
colleague Jenna Watburton on the detads below

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of ADB (International} Lamited

AV

Fjo Kevin ] Hellard
Liqudator

T 0161 953 6477
E jennak warburton(@uk gt com




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and payments

__ADB {International)_ Limited - In Liquidation |

Liqudator's Absract Receipts and Payments for_ - o
} o 20 October 2015 to 19 October 2016 _~ __ _ _____ _ ___.
:‘ :__:i:: o _ . ;t;temens ;affairs __-_ Receipts and Paymel;s_f;r , Total Receipts and Payments
) A _ estimated to realise  ; the Penod 20 October 2015 for the penod 20 October 2015
_ o o _ ___' o138 October 2016 to 19 October 2016

£ l £ o £
Receipts 1

Sale of Business 52835, - -

Recelpt from Administration | 16346 18,348

Bank I1SA/Interest Gross 23 23

Total Receipts 52,835, 16,369 1 16,369

e ————— e — e o mrm e o —— et e e e ————————
Payments S . e !
N D el ——— . _ e e e e e e

O R. Remuneration o 2400 2,400

n@é‘Account Fees _ , 88 88

‘Secretary of State Fees o 4425 a4
Statutory Adhertising L . ! 85 | - 85!

Ig)so_n I_nt_erest N 4 41

e 7,002° o 7,002
L _ o . } 16,369 16 369
: 9,367 9,367




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Liquidators' fees

Time costs
Expenses

Barker Gotelee Solicitors
Legal Costs
Legal Disbursements

Total

Charged/incurred | Cumulatve Of which paid
1n period charged/mcutred | to 19/10/2016
20,/10/2015 to to 19/10/2016
19/10/2016
L £ £
2209275 2209275 Nil
10 10 Nil
5,004 5,004 N
850 850 Nil
27,956 75 27,956.75 Nil




oL

$}ISSE SUONESI[ET PIPIOI3T UIa(q SEY W) ON

Auedwon) o3 apen jou pip |

NINH Yk 9ouapuodssrrod ‘SIsppayd uonexe) 219[dwod)

s10181821 9epd s1uswarmbar Junrodar Aroinyers
Au® I0UPaYM UTEIIDDSE 01 S1[NSIT DTLIS MITADI ‘saYdILas Tenu] souendwod uoIsus

uonepmbry o1
zoud ppay uaaq 2ary Aew 181y S19sse pue smejge s fuedwor) ojur vonednsaay] ‘sopupdul

STONPIID PAIMDISUN YIIm 20U2puodsaTiod ‘sapnppu]

ssuapuodsamon xel yua Juesp ‘@suspuodssniod [eIauad ‘SpI0daT A1EIS? PUE YSED

Surper,
uonexe],

§398SY JO UOnESIEY

SUOTSUdJ

suonednsasu]

SIONPIIT)

30 apuensuTEW ‘(SuTyaT L1oimess 8 9) suonediqo Lroimms ‘Gursueid ased ‘sapnppu] FUTTUE]] 2§ BORENSUNWPY

[1:1 ;74 siQTee
8idzd Q0 +8YZ
STLIE 0069l
BO VST gogoLe
OELIZ 00 10¥'Z
9951 GLELG ¥
810y Ay Bay 3

LIS

133

08
5901

5975
I

SZ BbE') o8l

Qo 0rg g60

M EG 09

oore 5l

5269 0Zr

k) 6JH
dojupsinwpy

ST LZZOL 1194

00 0r2 0ot

B0 &2 01
a0es0ez 016

a0 225'1 559

SZLIvEY SL9Z
¥ SI4

JAINIGX]

05Ziea 08z

00 FO¥ L 0ze

00gsg ot
00 ¥65 0Bt
00 6Z8 (1] %4

0SEES 9 5902
3 GIH

1abauey

0F - {2c1) 2IEP 03 P SO0 JEI0L

SL0pS 501
54005 S0t
3 &4

Jauped

oL
Suipea}

vonoxo}
sjecty
10 uonUETLeY

SUAISUBg
cuonuinsaay]
pouad sniomy

wiotipely
Supuutng
PUR UONRNERIPY

GLOZAOLIGL €3 GI0Z08/0Z Ppouad LUCHDIBSUR)]

SISATYNY LSOD JWLL 6 IS - 3010Z0CY - uopEpinb u) - payui (jeucpewiny)) gay

1 xipuaddy

uopewIojul § dIS 2




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in 2 winding-up by the court

M

@

)

&)

©)

If

(a)  within the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}, or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentoned mn paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wrting to the liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out i the progress report, the hqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request ts in respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

The pertod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of recept of the progress report

The liquidator comphes with this paragraph by eisther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
() the tme or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation ot might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, or
(1) the liqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, ot

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the Official Recerver

11




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

2

3

©)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Applicauon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liqudator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incurred by the hiqudator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recerpt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at least 5 busimness days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(3}  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{6  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the iquidation

(¢)  an order that the iqudator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b}

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the iquidation

12




Rule 8 1 IN THE MATTER OF
ADB (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Notes to help completion of
form

Please give full name and address for Name of creditor/member

CONMTLENL
Cauon - A ddress

Please nsert name of person (whe Name of proxy-holder
must be 18 or over) or the "chairman

of the meeting"” (see note below) If |

you provide for alternative proxy-
holders in the circumstances that

your first choice 1s unable to attend 2

please state name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in bracketsif the [ appomt the above person to be myj/the creditor's/member's proxy-holder
proxy-holderis only to voteas 5t the meeting of creditors/members to be held on 31 January 2017 or at
directed 1€ he has no discretion ) o) purnment of that meeting  The proxy-holder 15 to propose or vote
as instructed below [and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific
mnstruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn at his/her discretion]

Any resolutions which the proxy-  Voting 1nstructions for resolutions
holder 15 to propose or vote i favour

of or against should be set outn Resolution "The Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to
numbered paragraphs i the space he tyme properly given by him and his staff in attending to matters

provided If more room 1s required the 1 dation"
please use the other side of this form  A1STRE M Lhe fquicahion

FOR AGAINST

This form must be signed  Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only 10 be completed if the  Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member of other authority
creditor/member has not signed n - g signature

person

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder, he will be the hiquidator or his representative

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




